¢

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION ¥ BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
11016 Reisterstown Road; SW side ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
Reisterstown Rd, 37788 NW of Pleasantville Rd
Legal Owner(s): Richard J & Maria Sansbury® FOR
Contract Qwner(s): Griffin's Service Center,
Inc, Stanley Grifiin * BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner(s)
% 03-314-XA
* * * * * * * * # * #* #* *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. \ﬁ !
W* ///) F gl 2"

PETER MAX/ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Cornfs S Deos Lo
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
) Mot
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this Z—;E"day of January, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, Deborah C. Dopkin, P.A., 409

Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

47/60’(/2, M% imm g R.MNa
PETER IMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at : -
which is presently zoned EE ? g%—-m 5"
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undefsigned, iegal

owner(s) of the protperty situate in Baltimore Counig and which is described in the description and plat attached hetsto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herain described property for

To use the herein described property:

As living quarters in a commercial building; and

as a service garage (i.e., parking and storage of four (4)
tow trucks,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advartising, posting, etc. and further agree {0 and are to ba bounded by the
zoning requilations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|1MWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the peanaities of
perjury, that i/we are the legal ownetr(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
_Griffin's Servi & -
Namg,- type O Print .2 Name -
B@ TN ﬂ
lghatu

o222~
11016 Reisterstown Road Szt 7O ws Maria Sanshury

Address Telephone No. : Tgpﬁhﬁ(t
Owings Mills, Marvyland 1117 |
City o Stﬁ%e Zip Code ghature |

Attorney For Petitioner: 10196 _Green Clover Drive |-+ bd~Yo2/
Address . Telephoné No.

Ellicott City, W
& P LQae

Representative to be Contacted:

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
410-821-0200 Name 410-821-0200
Lngton Avenue, Suite 1000 402 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000 :
Address Telephone No., Address Telephone No.
Towson, Marvland 21204 | Qwson, Maryland 23.204
City = viand. 2l Qgtata ' Zip Code E City tate Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
.7 A
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARTNG _7: M*
Case No. £ > ~ S/ % — X7 UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

REV 09/15/98



Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at '
hich i . — [ A%
which is presently zoned .BL’ E ;;c; ;Ei

. 3
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHE

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the. zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficulty}

To be presented at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and rastrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County,

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
erjury, that l/iwe ara the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaseril.essee: Legal Owner(s):

[ i l " |
&%‘ww Name - Ty

“Signature T /
4P -P2Z /o va S Maria Sanspb

Address Telephone No. [ Type,or Pri T

Owin | CUAR, | -

City State Zip Code Signature v

Aftﬂfﬂﬁ]: FQE Petiﬁon'er: L 10196 Green Clover Drive I.é 1B ﬁ {g L HOR Y

Address " Telephone No. ,
g Ellicott City, Maryland 21043-1694
~ Type or Print _ City State Zip Code
W—/ i. Representative to be Contacted:
Peborah €. Dopkin,. P.A ‘ Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire-
pany Name '
410-821=-020 , - -

409 Washington Avenue, S 2 e 0 ; 409 Washington Avenue. ,__Sy_i’gé01 886 0200
Addrass Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Towson, Maryland . 21204 Towson, Maryland 21204

City State Zip Code City State Zlp Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
. S0, E K
. ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 222 =/
Case No. _ 0 Z~B/ 5““"‘" W 2

: NAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By Date J/—f 2 ~&? %
REV 9/15/98 #

- )




Variance Petition

A variance from sections:

403.8.A To permit a gravel driveway and parking area in
lieu of a paved surface;

To permit the parking area not to be striped;
To permit the existing 6' high wood fence and existing
vegetation to remain in lieu of that required by 409.8A and

the Baltimore County Landscape Manual; and

409.4.A To permit a driveway of 10" wide in lieu of the
reguired 20 Feet;

Cdocs\DCIDAZONINGA\Sansbury\petitsondraft



Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 1.td.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors + Established 1906

Sute 100+ 320 Last Towsontown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone. (410) 823-4470 » Fax (410) §23-4473 » www.gcehimited.com

December 20, 2002

SANSBURY PROPERTY
110610 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Beginning lor the same at a point on the southwest side of Reisterstown Road
being northwesterly 377 feet, more or less, from the intersection of Reisterstown Road
and Pleasantville Road and 35 feet, more or less, perpendicular southwesterly to the
zoning point ol beginning, thence running and binding, the following five courses and
distances, viz: (1) South 48 degrees West 257 feet, (2) South 55 degrees 30 minutes West
93 feet, (3) North 13 degrees 30 minutes West 213 feet, (4) North 54 degrees 45 minutes
East 259 feet, to the southwest side of Reisterstown Road and thence binding on the
southwest side ol Reisterstown Road, (5) South 42 degrees Fast 160 feet to the zoning
point of beginning,

Containing 1.25 Acres of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.

zoningdescrip..doc
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‘Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Count
Yo 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

February 12, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-314-XA

11016 Reisterstown Road

SW/side Reisterstown Road 377 feet north west of Pleasantville Road
4™ Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Richard J. and Maria Sansbury

Contract Purchaser: Griffin's Service Center, Inc.

Special Exception to approve property as living quarters in a commercial building and
as a service garage. Variance to permit a gravel driveway and parking area in lieu of a
paved surface; to permit the parking area not to be striped; to permit the existing 6' high
wood fence and existing vegetation to remain in lieu of that required by 409.8A and the
Baltimore County Landscape Manual; and to permit a driveway of 10' wide in lieu of the
required 20 feet,

earings:  Tuesday, March 25, 2003 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

Ad:rih

C: Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Towson 21204
Richard and Maria Sansbury, 10196 Green Clover Drive, Ellicott City 21043-1694
Griffin's Service Center, Inc., 11016 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, MARCH 10, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Racycled Paper
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Dircctor's Office
altimore County County Office Building

. [11 West Chesapeake Avenuc
, . J
epartment of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

e#elopnwnl Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708
January 23, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Ballimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-314-XA

11016 Reisterstown Road

SW/side Reisterstown Road 377 feet north west of Pleasantville Road
4™ Election District — 4" Councilmanic District

L egal Owner: Richard and Maria Sansbury

Contract Purchaser: Griffin's Service Center, Inc.

Special Exception to approve property as living quarters in a commercial bullding and as a
service garage. Variance to permit a gravel driveway and parking area in lieu of a paved
surface; to permit the parking are not be striped; to permit the existing 6' high wood fence and
existing vegetation to remain in lieu of that required by 409.8A and the Baltimore county
Landscape Manual; and to permit a driveway of 10" wide in lieu of the required 20 feet.

Hearings: Monday, February 24, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
. 401 Bosley Avenue
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Arnold Jablon
Director

AJ:rlih

C: Mr. and Mrs, Richard Sansbury, 10198 Green Clover Drive, Ellicott City 21043
Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000, Towson 21204
Griffin's Service Center, Inc. 11018 Reisterstown Road, Owings Mills 21117

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 8, 2003,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,

Y v .
Lo Printed wilth Soybean Ink

on Hecyclod Paper



TGO PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, February 6, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward biliing to:
Deboran Dopkin, Esquire 410-821-0200
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-314-XA

11016 Reisterstown Road

SW/side Reisterstown Road 377 feet north west of Pleasantville Road
4™ Elaction District — 4" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Richard and Maria Sansbury

Contract Purchaser: Griffin's Service Center, Inc.

Special_Exception to approve property as living quarters in a commercial building and as a
service garage. Variance to permit a gravel driveway and parking area in lieu of a paved
surface, to permit the parking are not be striped; to permit the existing 6' high wood fence and
existing vegetation to remain in lieu of that required by 409.8A and the Baltimore counly
Landscape Manual; and to permit a driveway of 10" wide in lieu of the required 20 feet,

Hearings: Monday, February 24, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386,
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT m*ERMITS AND DEVELOPMEzF MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW -

ADVERTISING REQUI NTS_AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baitimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and-placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at

least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: I 3-Z/7 x/jz :
.;.qw--"‘-""""_.‘-_r = -—-"""\ / '!
Petitioner: o, L7 ns’ Service Crnfer e

\
Address or Location: __//2/& . 4-RP: FeersH o s

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO
Name: e orad L :/7&7?/(:-7 L 25 - ] T
Address: "'74&‘7 fa_/a 4,7?‘%@2 W d g..:.,_.g. wézﬁg [ LL e e,

T Bose’ 2 /'14!( RI12eH — —

Telephone Number: fﬁ/ﬁ — b2/ —ORIE — —

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ

-G



Parris N. Glendening

Dy Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
Mgy, State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: /./7.03

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of Item No. ry 4 JJS
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. Zahner;

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD/YS /< &2,

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not aftected by any
SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein(@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly vours,

)

-//* Kenneth A. McDonald Jr.,, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is _

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O, Box 717 « Bailtimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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Ej Ei?‘ . J00 East Joppa Koad _
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
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Eﬂy Fire Department, 410-887-4500
=\

County Office Bullding, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: January fl; 2003

oY
Item No{s}.: 306, 312-315

Deagr Mg, Hart:

Pursuant To vyour request, the referenced property has Dbeen surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code; the NFFPA 1 & 101, 2000 editions, prior to occupancy or beginning of

operation.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Filire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Coroe visit the County’s Website at www.ca.ba.md.us
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Arnold Jablon

TO

-
J’l

1

R. Bruce Seeley@” /

February 20, 2003

¥
L)

FROM

|
*

DATE

11016 Reisterstown Road

Item 314

oning
Address

V4

SUBJECT

January 21, 2003

ttee Meeting of:

1

Advisory Comm

oning

7

An evaluation of the septic system may be required prior to permit approval.

February 7, 2003

Date

i

mnett

Sue Fari

[ ]
*

Reviewer



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 10, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning

RECEIVED

SUBJECT: 11016 Reisterstown Road
INFORMATION: FER 1 0 2005
pomNumbers B LONING COMRMISSIONER
Petitioner: Richard J. Sansbury
Zoning: BL/DR 10.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning recommends that the petitioner’s requests be DENIED due to the
following:

1. Ingress and egress to the site is via a major arterial road. The requested 10-foot driveway is not
sufficient to accommodate two-way traffic.

2. The nature of a towing business (noise, lights, and late hours) could be detrimental to adjacent
residential uses.

R\ WG

Section Chief: kzd‘h? /;ML&Z@/ZM

AFK/LL:MAC:

i

WADEVREVAVZACW3-314 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 2§, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 27, 2003
[tem Nos. 305,/3 6,307, 308, 310,
311,312, 31373147315, 316, 320,
321,322, 323,324, and 325

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO )b

ce: File

LAC-01-27-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-01282003



DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, PA.
ATTORNEY AT LAW
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

TELEPHONE 410-821-0200
FACSIMILE 410-823-8509
e-miif ddopkin@dapkinlaw.com

DEBORAH C DOPKIN 7 ". RN
L ¥ : i,' : 3 FIF

March 27, 2003

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

County Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 40%
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Cage No. 03-314-Xa

Dear Commissioner Schmidt :

This office represents Richard and Marie Sansbury, the
property owners and Petitioner in the above captioned matter. I
have been directed to withdraw the Petition for Special Exception

and Variances in this matter. T apologize for any inconvenience
this matter has caused vyou.

Very truly vours,

cc: Arnold Jablon, Director

Mr. and Mrs. Richard Sansbury
Mr. Bruce E. Doak

DCD/kme

CMocs\ KMCADCTALETTERS 2003\Schmdt Lawrence.wpd



Ann G. Benz, President

Pleasant Hill Road Homeowners Association
24 Pleasant Hill Road

Owings Mills, MD 21117

March 18, 2003

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Office of the Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Courts Building

Suite 405

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Zoning Case #03-314-XA

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Enclosed is a copy of my letter to Mr. Arnold Jablon requesting an explanation for the
oranting of an “indefinite” postponement of the zoning hearing for the above referenced
case. [ want to keep you informed of all the developments in this case in an effort to see
that the members of our group have an opportunity to exercise their rights as citizens of
Baltimore County to a fair hearing of all the facts in this zoning case.

Thank vou for your attention to this matter.

Re}s}pectfullyg

Ann G. Benz

RECEIVED

MAR 2 0 2003

LONING COMMISSIONER




Ann . Benz, President

Pleasant Hill Road Homeowners Association
24 Pleasant 1111l Road

Owings Mills, MD 21117

March 18, 2003

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Department of Permits and Development Management
County Ollice Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204

Re: Zoning Case #03-314-XA
Dear Mr. Jablon;

I am writing on behalf of our homeowner’s group to request an cxplanation for the “indelinite”
nostponement of the zoning hearing granted by your olTice in the above referenced zoning, case.
[ have been told by Robin in the Zoning Commissioner’s Office and by Jamcs Thompson,
Supervisor of the Burcau of Code Enforcement, that the attorney representing Griffin’s Towing,
the plaintiff in this case, requested and was granicd an indefinite postponement of the scheduled
March 25, 2003 hearing so that Griffin could mect with the community group on Pleasant Hill
Road.

As president ol the Pleasant 11ill Road Homeowners Association, [ met with Richard Sansbury,
owner of the property at 101 (6 Reisterstown Road where Griffin’s Towing is located, last
August at his request to discuss the zoning complaint that had been filed against Griffin’s. At
that time | tried to work with him to identify and address complaints that our members had about
Griffin’s Towing. Although Mr. Sansbury promised last August to sce that Griflin’s behaved as
a betler neighbor, we have scen no change in their operation since then. The recent threat voiced
(o one of our members as she was standing in her yard observing Griffin’s opcration on March
16 by a Grilfin’s employee has upsct our members to the extent {that we have no further wish to
mect with Mr. Sansbury or anyone from Griffin’s. The threat to burn down this resident’s home
was reported to the Baltimore County Police and has been documented in a formal writlen report,
a copy of which is attached to this letter.

Beeause of this thuggish behavior, as well as Richard Sansbury’s failure to follow through with
any of the promises he made last summer about changing the way Griffin’s was operating, I
declined to meet with Mr. Sansbury when he contacted me most recently on March 17, 2003, 1
can see no point in once again listening to promises of changes that we have no guarantec will be
acted on. Our group simply wants the zoning hearing to go forward so we can testify belore the
Zoning Commissioner. We are baflled that Griffin’s Towing is allowed 1o conlinue operating in
violation of the zoning, continually delaying the holding of a hearing that would resolve the



matter. 'heir failure to post the property with the required zoning hearing notice before the first
scheduled hearing on February 24, 2003 resulied in a postponement at their atiorney’s insistence,
Representatives of our group appeared [or that hearing and were ready to testify, only to be told
that the hearing was postponed until March 25, 2003. Now we understand that the March 25"

hearing is “indefinitely” postponed seemingly to allow the plaintiff more time to intimidate and
threaten us. Would you please explain to us why Baltimore County Is allowing this to happen?

Your attention and response to this matter is most sincerely appreciated, Mr. Jablon.
Respectiully,

Ann (1. Benz

Copics to: Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioncr, Baltimore County
Mr. James Thompson, Supervisor, Bureau of Code Enforcement
The Honorable Kenneth N. Oliver, Councilman, Fourth District
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March 5, 2003

Louise Sunde
21 Pleasant Hill Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Office of the Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Courts Building

Suite 405

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Zoning Case Number 03-314-XA
Hearing Date: March 25, 2003

Dear Mr. Kolroco:

I am writing as a member of the Pleasant Hill Road Homeowners Association to express
my opposition to approval of the Special Exception and Variances requested for the
property at 11016 Reisterstown Road. [ will be unable to attend the scheduled hearing so

I am submitting this letter as my written testimony with respect to the above referenced
case.

There have been numerous problems and concerns regarding the Griffin’s towing
operation such as:

-Late night operation that generates noise and sirong lighting which
disturbs the neighboring properties.

-Speeding tow trucks down Pleasant Hill Road.

-Exhaust fumes.

-Annoying beeping sounds when the trucks back up.

The quality of life on Pleasant Hill Road has been negatively impacted by Griffin’s
Towing, especially for those neighbors who are directly adjacent to their business.

Please reject this application for Special Exception and Variances at 11016 Reisterstown
Road to protect our community from further negative impacts.

Sincerely,

ﬁd/% < WJZ Wﬁ&x

Louise K. Sunde
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DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, P.A.
L0000 MERCANTILE -~ TOWSON BUILDING
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4513

FAX TRANSMISSION LEAD SHEET

NOTICE

The information contained in the following pa¢ges is PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL and
belongs te Deborah C. Dopkin, P.A., and/or its clients. The rnformabion 1is intended
solely for the use of the person or entity named below to whom it is addressed.
Debcrah . Dopkin, P.A. expressly preserves and asserts all privileges and lmmunities
applicable to this transmission. If you are not the intended reciplent ox an agent
or_emplovee of the intended regipient, then you have received this transmisgion in
error ~- READ ONLY THIS COVER SHERT, immediately call the phone number below to explain
that you have received this transmission in error, and return all pages to us by maill.
If you are not the intended recipient, any review, examination, use, disclosure,
reproduction, or distribution of this transmission or the information contained herein
L& PROHIBITED.

DATE : March &, 2003

NAME : Zoning Qffice for Balitimore County
Attention: Becky

FaX NO. {(410) 887-3468

RE: 11016 Reisterstown Road

Cage No, 03-~314-XA

SENDER : Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
1000 Mercantile - Towson Bulilding

409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Please contact {(410) 821-0200 should you experience any
problem with this transmigsion.

Fax Number: (41.0) B823-8508%
Number of Pages, Including This Lead Sheet: 2

Hard Copy to Follow? Yes

Comments to Recipient:
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DEBORAHM C. DOPKIN, FA.
ATTORNEY AT LAW |
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21 204

slbelelenlele——)

TELEPHONE 410-821-0200
FACSIMILE 410-823-8309
e-thail ddapkin@dapkinlaw,.com

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN

March 6, 2003

VIA FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

AND FIRST CLASS MATL

Arnold Jablon, Esgquire, Director

Baltlmore County

Dapartment of Permits and
Development Management

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 11016 Reisterstown Road ~ Case No. 03-314-XA

Dear Mr, Jablon:

This cffice represents Richard and Maria Sansbury, owner of the
above captioned property.

The Sansburys are hereby reguesting a postponement of the
hearing in the above captioned case because of the opposition that has
been raised by the community in correspondence to the Deputy &oning
Commissioner. My clients wish to reconsider the plan and then meet again
with the president of the Community Association to investigate whether a
compromise can be achieved.

After the property owner has taken these steps, we would like
the opportunity to reschedule (he hearing.

I would appreciate your getting bhack te me on whether or nat
this postponement will be granted since the property must be posted by
March 10, 2003, and we do not wish to have a sign go up if the hearing is
to be regcheduled.

Thank vyou for your prompt attention to this matter.

Very truly vours,

Deborah C.

DCD/ kme
co: Mr. and Mrs. Richard Sansbury

Mr. Bruce Doak

Zoning Qffice for Baltimore County
Coes\KMOCADCDALETTERS 2003\ablon Amold-sansbury.wpd




Craig Steinweg

Susan Steinweg

5 Pleasant Hill Road
Owings Mills, Md. 21117

February 13, 2003

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County Courts Building
Suite 405

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Md. 21204

RE: Zoning Case Number 03-314-XA
Hearing Date February 24, 2003

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

[ am writing to express our opposition to the approval of the Special Exception and
Variances requested for the property at 11016 Reisterstown Road. It is important for me
to express our views NOW, and in this manner, as we are uncertain that we will be able
to attend the scheduled hearing.

Having lived at this residence sirice 1985, there is no question that there has been
enormous growth in Owings Mills and specifically along Reisterstown Road. Controlled
and strict adherence to codes NOW 1s imperative as this business growth begins to
negatively impact the residential life of taxpayers in the area and more specifically along
the residential community on Pleasant Hill Road .

Zoning and Codes I believe are placed into effect to mange business growth and maintain
residential harmony in a community. Clearly the above request DOES NOT maintain the
spirit and purpose of a proper balance that your office strives to maintain.

Listed below are some of the facts generated from the existence of this Towing business
that is directly next to a residential community:

-Noise generated as a result of motors left running on heavy duty vehicles
-When they back up...the beeping sound that results is loud for a reason and does have a
familiar sound...not unlike an alarm clock...especially at all hours of the night.

(Please keep in mind. . .this is a 24 hour business)
-As a result of our community begin “up hill” from the Towing business, exhaust fumes
from the idling motors fills the air.
-Because of the 24 hour nature of this business, intrusive nighttime lighting is apparent as
a result of inadequate screening



-Currently there exists inadequate fencing to visually screen the business from
neighboring residential properties.

I sincerely hope and trust that you have obtained an even better understanding of the
nature of the business we are dealing with in this case and its negative impact on our
residential community. It is entrusted to you and your department that you will agree
not to grant the requested variances against the already established codes.

Sincerely, / )
' , ~/{&~'{/f;{ A %ZQM/

Craig Steinweg Susan Steinweg




Ann G. Benz, President

Pleasant Hill Road Homeowners Association R E CE ! VE D
24 Pleasant Hill Road

Owings Mills, MD 21117

February 13, 2003

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner {ONING COMM,SS!ONER

Office of the Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County Courts Building
Suite 405

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Zoning Case Number 03-314-XA
Hearing date: February 24, 2003

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

[ am writing on behalf of the members of the Pleasant Hill Road Homeowners Association to
express our organization’s opposition to approval of the Special Exception and Variances
requested for the property at 11016 Reisterstown Road. Because I am not certain that I will be
able to attend the scheduled hearing, I wish to submit this letter as my written testimony with
respect to the above referenced case.

As president of our neighborhood group, I have received numerous reports and complaints of
activities occurring on the property where Griftin’s Towing is doing business at 11016
Reisterstown Road. Several of the residents of Pleasant Hill Road have properties that are
directly adjacent to this parcel along the rear and side property lines and their complaints include
the following negative impacts of Griffin’s operation:

Noise generated by tow trucks leit with their motors idling.

Annoying beeping sounds emitted as a warning whenever tow trucks are backing up.
Exhaust fumes from the idling motors that fill the air.

Intrusive nighttime lighting that 1s inadequately screened to keep from shining on
neighboring residential properties.

Lack of adequate fencing to visually screen the business from neighboring residential
properties.

Late night operation with its accompanying noise and lighting that diminish the quality of
life for residents on the neighboring properties.

Failure by Griffin’s drivers to observe the 30 mile per hour speed limit on Pleasant Hill
Road.

Use of the narrow shoulder on both sides of Reisterstown Road for loading vehicles onto
car-carrier tractor trailers and flat bed tow trucks on a dangerous section of the road that
has no center left turn lane and reduced sight lines because of the steep hill.



In addition to these zoning issues the neighborhood residents are alarmed that the owners of
Griffin’s Towing refuse to keep a pit bull dog and a Rottweiler dog that they own confined on
their property. Their complete disregard for the safety of the small children and elderly residents
on neighboring properties who have been menaced by these aggressive dogs seems indicative of
the lack of consideration that they have for our residential neighborhood.

During the last re-zoning cycle, our neighborhood group successfully opposed the re-zoning of a
propetty just a short distance to the north of Griffin’s Towing on which a developer planned to
build a storage unit complex. At that time we feared all the same negative impacts that Griffin’s
Towing has now brought to our neighborhood. We believe that the quality of life on Pleasant
I1ill Road has been seriously diminished by the presence of Griffin’s Towing, particularly for the
long time residents who are directly adjacent to their business. We also find it troubling that a
business that makes its profit by towing i/legally parked vehicles has so liitle regard for
observing the zoning ordinances, animal control laws, and traffic regulations of Baltimore
County that are in place to protect county residents. We urge you to reject this application for
Special Exception and Variances at 11016 Reisterstown Road in order to protect our residential
community from further negative impacts.

Regpecttully,

Ann G. Benz



Julia F. Wright
8 Pleasant Hill Road

Owings Mills, MD 21117 RECEIVED

February 13, 2003
Mr, Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner FEB 2 0 2003
Office of the Zoning Commissioner

TR ZONING COMMSSIONER

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Zoning Case Number 03-314-XA
Hearing Date: February 24, 2003

Dear Mr, Kotroco:

I am a resident of Pleasant Hill Road and a member of the Pleasant Hill Road Homeowners Association.
[ am writing to express my opposition to approval of the Special Exception and Variances requested for
the property at 11016 Reisterstown Road. Iam plauning on attending the schedule hearing, but in case
extraneous circumstances should arise [ would like my opposition to have been received and recorded by
your office.

The location of Griffin’s Towing at 11016 Reisterstown Road backs up directly to the northern edge of my
property, 8 Pleasant Hill Road. The sight I see out of the back of my house is that of abandoned & stored
vehicles, heavy equipment, tractor cabs and tow trucks. Some of these vehicles remain “stored” for weeks
at a time, and in full view, as there is no {ence blocking their lot. My screened porch no longer provides a
guiet place to sit after a long days work, nor is the view through my back yard a pleasant one. After dark,
two-security lights shine directly into my house, and at any given hour of the day or night there is activity
on this property. Tow trucks are left idling for long periods of time, or are going in and out of the property.
Upon return, they can be heard honking loudly on air horns to gain entry through a locked gate, followed
by the sound of back up warning alarms as they off load cars from a roli-back or other types of tow trucks.

Another matter of concern is the property owners’ Rottweiler that has been on my property a number of
times. | have personally called Griffin Towing to alert them that their dog was on my property and was
acting aggressively toward my Labrador Retriever who was contained in his fenced yard. Since that
incident, | understand, the same dog has been aggressive toward my elderly neighbor, again on my
property; she has filed a complaint with Animal Control. The family living at 10 Pleasant Hill Road has
two smalil children who often play outside and would like to continue playing oulside safely.

Ag a resident who is directly affected by activities generated by this property 1 strongly urge you to reject
the application for Special Exception and Variances at the location of 1016 Reisterstown Road, There are
many residents of Pleasant Hill Road, including myself, who would like to see the integrity and charm of
their neighborhood remain. Thank you for your complete consideration to my testimony of the above
mentioned case,

Respectfully,

g

Julia F. Wright
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICGE
OFFIGCE OF CHIEF COUNSEL
SMALL BUSINESS/SELF-EMPLOYED DIVISION COUNSFEL
31 HOPKINS PLAZA, SUITE 13400
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201

(410) 962-3108
FAX (410) 862-9652

Februarzry 21, 2003

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL FORM
TO Baltimore County Office of the Zoning Commissioner
ATTENTION: TIMOTHY KOTROCO, Dep. Zoning Commissioner

Fax Telephone Number: 410-887-3463

FROM: RICHARD A. HTONE
Senior Attorney (SR&EE)

This transmittal contains 3 pages (including
this cover gheet). If yvou do not receive all of
the pages, please call us at the telephone
number listed above,

COMMENTS : Regarding & hearing scheduled for Monday, February
24, 2003.

Sent by: Tiwme -

Note: Thag communication is intended for the sole use of the individual to
whom 1t is addressed and may oontain information that is privilegad,
confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader
of this communication is not the intended reciplent ox the amphloyee ox agsant
responsible for delivering the communicatlon to the intended refipliant, you
are hareby notified that any disseminatien, digstribution, ox copying of this
communication may be strietly prohibited, If you have received this
communication in erroer, please notify the sender immegiately by telephone

Sall, angd roeturRn the GCamMmmuniecaetion Lo bthe address above vig thie vnised stares
Fostal Service. Thank you.
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RICHARD A. STONE | 28Pleasant Hill Road | ' @\' a6
Attorney at Law Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 . -~ =/t

4103560022 .

Meimbar New York and
HHNOIs Barg

Fabruary 20, 2003

VIA FACSTMILE

Mr. Timothy Kotzrzogo

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Qffice of the Zoning Commigsaisner
Baltimore County Courts Building
Suitae 4085

401 Boslevy Avenue

Towsaon, Marvland 21204

iR re: Zoning Cas
11016 Reisterstown Road

Dear Mr. Kotyoco:

The puxposs of this letter ig for my family and I to voice our
opposition to the reguest for special exemptions and variances which
have been regueated for the property at 11016 Reilsterstown Road. Az
we understand the rsgquest, the owners of the property desire tha

exemptions and variances so they may operate a towing business from
the premiseaes,

[0 our knowledge, the owners are currencly operating a towine
business from the premises in violatlion of current zoning and with
callous disrsgard of the residents living near and bordering the
pProperty. Among the nuisances crestad by the towing operation BT 2
sxhaust fumes fyrom 1dling tew trucks; the noige created by the
trucks;: the on-golng, late-night oparatlon of rthe tow trucks; the
®xcesgive night lighting from the premiges; the lack of fencing to
proteet the surrounding residential propertieg from the businessg

premises, and; the use of a residencial dtreet ag a main thu:;ughfafe‘l
for the operation. W

This last item is of particular concern Lo my family. Although

we live several houses up the block from the operation, we have often
been outside when the tow trucks have come speeding up and down |
Pleasant Hill Road on theqr wWay to ox from calls. To say that twhe

vehicles exceed the posted fpeed limite on a regular bagis is an
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understatement. This is a particularly dangerous aituation’in Viaw
of the large number of youngsr children in the neighborhood.

I have pergsonally experienced the danger these tow trucks
pregent to the vegidential neighborhoed. I often take a long walk
with one of my doge during the evening hours, Since Pleasant HI1l -
Road is an older neighborhood without sidewalks, we are forced to
walk on the edge of the road. Por szsafety purposes I wear reflective
clothing, a blinking red light and carry a powerful flashlight. Even
having taken such precautions, on more than one occasion I have had
Lo Jjump out of the way (dragging the dog with wme) of a tow truck
which was “flying” up Pleasant Hill Road at an excessive speead.

Some of our neighboxs whe live close to the site of the towing
operation have stated that the late night operation has reduced the
quality of life for the regidents in that ares. Furthermore, the

operation has prevented the neighboring residents from enjoyving the
use and enjoyment of their residential properties.

Many of our neighbors have expressad strong concerns because the
owners have refused to take action to restrain twe large dogs,
apparently a Rottweiler and a pit bull, which the ownars keep on the
premiges of the operation. This is not a safe situation in any
regelidential neighborhoed, but it is particularly egregious in 2
neighborhood containing asubstantial numbers of both voung ¢hildren
and elderly residents. Factor in the number of young parente who

stroll the neighborhood with their infants in baby carriages and the
gituwation 1is a disastey waiting to happen.

ARecordingly, for the aforementioned reasons we reguest that the

applilcation for gpecial exemptions and variances for Ehe property at
11016 Reisterstown Road be denisd.

Sinﬂﬁre H.f"'f _ r,.f-"‘;’ r""'f’ -I e W

Richard-A. Stone, for
Ellen B. Stone
Jeremiah J. Stone
Jaff Nicol
Sara E. Nicol
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ROAD TO PROTECT OUR NEIGHBORHOOD.

RESPECTFULLY
Lpar. A
DENNIS M. BAUGHAN




February 21, 2003

-y

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Courts Building

Suite 405 SRR
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Zoning Case Number 03-314-XA
Hearing Date: February 24, 2003

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

[ am a resident of Pleasant Hill Road in Owings Mills. I am writing in regard to the
above zoning case to express my opposition to approve the Special Exception and
Variances requested {or the property at 11016 Reisterstown Road.

[ first became aware of the presence of Griffin’s Towing on Reisterstown Road when 1
began to notice their tow trucks speeding down our narrow road. 1 called to complain and
spoke with the owner who assured me that he would make sure the trucks no longer used
our road. This has not happened. [ continue to see tow trucks use our road, and travel at
speeds much in excess of our 30 mph limit.

Some time after my complaint, we were informed by our neighborhood association that
Griffin’s Towing had opened up their facility in violation of existing zoning regulations.
Our community organization had successfully defeated a request for zoning change for
this very property by a developer who wished to put in mini-storage units. Now someone
had just moved in, creating the same kind of disturbances we were afraid of with the
mini-storage units, but had done so illegally. They want to get a special exemption to
these zoning ordinances now that they are already there. Doesn’t it condone their illegal
actions to now grant special exemptions to these zoning ordinances? They probably did
not seek the changes in advance, because our community had defeated the last attempt.
Perhaps they thought that we wouldn’t notice if they just “showed up” one day and started
operating.,

[ hope that your office will refuse to grant the special exemption to this company. [ am
sure they can find another place to operate their business in Owings Mills legally.

Sincerely,

Barbara S. Rebele
29 Pleasant Hill Road



Mrs. Renee Faison
16 Pleasant Hill Road
Owings Mills, MD 21117

February 18, 2003

Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Courts Building

Suite 405

401 Bosley Avenue 9
Towson, MD 21204 oot

Re: Zoning Case Number 03-314-XA
Hearing Date: February 24, 2003

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

[ am writing you today in reference to the above zoning case. My husband and I'and our 10 year old
daughter have resided at 16 Pleasant Hill Road in Owings Mills for the past 16 years.

Griffin’s Towing is doing business at 11016 Reisterstown Road which is adjacent to along the rear and side
property lines of our home.

The trucks are pulling in and out during the late hours. I have observed a mid-night full operation, Even
operating high noise machinery. Bright truck lights going off and the beeping sounds from the trucks
backing up. They seem to have no regards to the surrounding neighborhood. They have a pit bull dog and
rottweiler not confined on their property. We have a 10 year old daughter who loves to play outside with
the neighborhood children, and I an1 concerned for their safety.

As | travel down Reisterstown Road on my afternoon pick-up from school, Griffins’ Tow Trucks brings
the traffic on Reisterstown Road to a complete stop so that they can back into their driveway, Thisis a

very dangerous place to stop traffic as there is a hill and you are unable to see cars at a complete stop as
you travel over hill.

Please consider my letter expressing the negative impacts on the quality of life that Griffin’s Towing is
having on my neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Kesis Jaioond

Mrs., Renee Faison



DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, PA. 4 M}
ATTORNEY AT LAV {'
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000 01
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 Q/

TELEPHONE 410-821-0200
FACSIMILE 410-823-8509
e-matl ddopkin@dopkinlaw.com

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN

March 6, 2003

V1A FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION

AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Arnold Jablon, Esquire, Director
Baltimore County

Department of Permits and
Development Management

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 11016 Reisterstown Road - Case No. 03-314-XA

Dear Mr. Jablon:

This office represents Richard and Maria Sansbury, owner of the
above captiocned property.

The Sansburys are hereby requesting a postponement of the
hearing in the above captioned case because of the opposition that has
been ralsed by the community in correspondence to the Deputy Zoning
Commissloner. My clients wish to reconsider the plan and then meet again
with the president of the Community Association to investigate whether a
compromise can be achieved,

After the property owner has taken these steps, we would like
the opportunity to reschedule the hearing.

T would appreciate your getting back to me on whether or not
this postponement will be granted since the property must be posted by
March 10, 2003, and we do not wish to have a sign go up if the hearing is
to be rescheduled.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

({ij;§2§i::; C. Dowkin
DCD/ kmc

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Richard Sansbury
Mr. Bruce Doak

Zoning Office for Baltimore County | | fyfi‘cﬁigzé

C wocs\ KMCADCIMLI TTERS 2003Vablon Arnold-sansbury. wpd
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ZONING H&RING FILE INTERNAL &ECKLIS T

Date Completed/Intials

Zoning Case No. D3 314 g ﬂ

PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on all papers; hole punch and place
appropriately; put label and case number on folder; complete information on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of filing; post and advertise
at least 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to
sample, taking billing information for advertising from advertising form in file; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies of hearing notice; place original advertising
notice in Patuxent’s box; file copies of both notices in hearing file; update ZAC in
computer for hearing date, time and place)

UPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S HEARING CALENDAR (keep original in
‘red” folder; mail copy to zoning commissioner’s office)

COMPLETE FILE (write hearing date, time, and room on front of hearing folder: file in
numerical order Iin cabinet next to copier until it is pulled for sending to zoning
commissioner’'s office)

POSTPONEMENTS (type postponement letter; make appropriate copies; mail criginal
and copies; send copy to zoning commissioner; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

RESCHEDULING (determine hearing date; type letter confirming new date; make
appropriate copies; mail origmnal and copies; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer; refile hearing folder)

INDEX CARDS (prepare index cards, according to sample; file cards in cabinet)

R
ADVERTISING/POSTING CERTIFICATES (check off on front of hearing file; put
certificates in file)

COMMENTS (check off agency comments received on front of hearing file; make
copies; type comments letter, mail original to petitioner; file copy in hearing file)

FILES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (pull the files for the following
week every Friday and administrative files on Tuesday; verify that checklist on front of
hearing file has been completed; secure all papers under clips in file: send files for
nearings to zoning commissioner's office by noon on Friday and files for administrative

on Tuesday morning)

10/5/99
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bt . Dol Maryland Department of Planning iy 5. S

Gaverior Secrvtary

Michael § Steele
Lt Governor

January 21, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 01/27/03 re: case numbers 03-305-SPH 03-
X, 03-307-SPH, 03-308-A, 03-309-A, 03-310-A, 03-311-A, 03-312-X, 03-313-SPH. 03
XA, 03-315-SPH, 03-316-SPHX, 03-317-A, 03-318-A, 03-319-A. 03-320-A

A, 03-323-SPHA, 03-324-A, 03-325-A

6

314

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
01/16/03. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

, PR /?/
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4

James R. Gatto

Manager

Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc.  Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street » Swite 1101 « Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2365
Telephone: 410.767.4500 « Fax: 410.767.4480 * Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 « TTY Users: Maryland Relay
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GENERAL NOTES

. THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS FROM THE TITLE DEED.
/ 2. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY 200 SCALE
’ PHOTOGRAMMETRIC MAP NO. SBA2.

CENSUS TRALT 404\ ADC. MAP & GRID 24 E-
NATERSHED GNTNNS FALLS SUBSENERSHED 61

SCHOOL DISTRICT 24 REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT 306D

THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
THE SUBIECT PROPERTY 1S NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BATY CRITICAL AREA.

NO STORAGE OF DAMAGED, DISABLED OR UN-LICENSED VEHICLES.
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THE EXISTING BUILDING 1S5 COMPRISED OF 350 SQ. FT. OF GENERAL OFFICE USE AND
550" SQ., FT. OF RESIDENTIAL USE,

J;' .
o / | B. PARKING CALCULATIONS:
| ¥ / OFEICE USE 350 5Q. FT. X 3.3 = 2 (I PER 1000 5Q. FT.)
f’ j RESIDENTIAL USE = 2
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VARIANCES REQUESTED

4098 A: TO PERMIT A GRAVEL DRIVENAY
AND *ARKING AREA IN LIEV OF A PPAVED
SURFACE;

TO FPERMIT THE PARKING AREA NOT TO

BE STRIFED:

TO PERMIT THE EXISTING §' HIGH WOOD
STOCKADE FENCE AND EXISTING VEGITATION
TO REMAIN IN LIEU OF THAT REQUIRED BY
409 .86A AND THE BALTIMORE COOUNTY
LANDSCARFE MANUAL; AND

RICHARD . SANSBURY
MARIA SANSBURY

SM. No, 185I, folio 560
HOO6 REISTERSTONN ROAD

TAX ACCONT - 19-00-009022

i

FUEL OIL TANKS
(DIESEL & GAS)

409 4A: TO PERMIT A DRIVENAY OF IO FEET
WIDE IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 20 FEET.

SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

TO PERMIT LIVING QUARTERS IN A
COMMERCIAL BUILDING; AND AS A
SERVICE GARAGE (le., PARKING AND
STORAGE OF (4) TON TRUCKS)

CHRI iy

 CHRISTINE JEFFS =

SM. No. 15068, follo 66—\

.~ 10 PLEASANT HILL ROAD 3
< TAX ACCONT - 04-23-0116490

JOYCE F. HILLIAMS
. No. 1186, Folio 5|

NT HILL ROAD = _
= O4--23-052290

ONNERNDEVEL OPER

RICHARD J. ¢ MARIA SANSBURY
Iol196 GREEN CLOVER DRIVE
ELLICOT CITY, MD 2i1043

(410) 465-40249

 JEIAF ARIGHT  \
- “6M, No. 1848, folio 232

* 8 PLEASANT HILL ROAD

TAX ACCONT - 04-13-0406T5

LEGEND P .

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY A PETITION
_ FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND
H VARIANCES

- SANSEURY PROPERTY

HOl& REISTERSTONWN ROAD
Deed Ref: SM. No. |13767 folio 430
Tax Account No.: ©4-|2-02(I5|
Zoned BL; Map NA 131 5,7”

CONCRETE POST © ,_ |

GAS OR NATER VALVE ¥ W

SIGN | -
YARD LIGHT X -

UTILITY POLE Q

EXISTING DINELLING '

Tax Map 55:; érid |4; Parcel 20|
4th ELECTION DISTRICT

o e 4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

ATER " L g DALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
WNOODS LINE YA TN - Scale: 1"=30" Date: JANVARY 2, 2003
EXISTING PAVING — | |
PROPOSED PAVING - 6ERHOLD, GRO55 $ E TZEL, LTD.
ZONING LINE T T T =3e REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS
PROPERTY LINE — o c— Svite OO |

CONTOURS S — - — 220 East Tonsontonn Boulevard

Tonson, Maruiand 21286
(410) 823-44710

COMPUTED: SAL. |DRANWN: ETM. |CHECKED: BED. | FILE:X:\Sansbury\zoning pro

Jan T, 2003
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DENNIS M. BAUGHAN
9 PLEASANT HILL ROAD
OWINGS MILLS, MD 21117

FEBRUARY 15,2003 Z -

MR. TIMOTHY KOTROCO, DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
OFFICE OF THE ZONING COMMISSIONER

BALTIMORE COUNTY COURTS BUILDING

SUITE 405

401 BOSLEY AVENUE

TOWSON, MD 21204

RE: ZONING CASE NUMBER 03-314-XA
HEARING DATE: FEBRUARY 24, 2003

DEAR MR. KOTROCO:

I AM WRITING TO EXPRESS MY OPOSITION TO THE APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL
EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE REQUESTED FOR THE PROPERTY AT 11016 REISTERSTOWN
ROAD. AS I WILL BE UNABLE TO ATTEND THE SCHEDULED HEARING, I WISH TO SUBMIT
THIS LETTER AS MY TESTIMONY WITH RESPECT TO THE ABOVE REFERENCED CASE.

SOME OF THE COMPLAINTS THAT MY FAMILY AND MY NEIGHBORS HAVE EXPERIENCED
WITH RESPECT TO GRIFFIN’S TOWING LOCATED AT 11016 REISTERSTOWN ROAD ARE;

e INTRUSIVE LIGHTING THAT IS INADEQUATELY SCREENED TO KEEP
FROM SHINING ON NEIGHBORING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES.

e NOISE GENERATED BY TRUCKS LEFT RUNNING FOR LONG PERIODS OF
TIME.

¢ ANNOYING SOUNDS EMMITED TO WARN WHENEVER A TRUCK IS IN
REVERSE.

e EXHAUST FUMES FROM TRUCKS LEFT IDELING FOR LONG PERIODS OF
TIME.

e INADEQUATE FENCING TO SCREEN THE BUSINESS FROM NEIGHBORING
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES.

e ALL NIGHT BUSINESS OPERATIONS WITH LOUD NOISES AND BRIGHT
LIGHTS.

WITH A FAMILY INCLUDING TWO SMALL CHILDREN, MY MOST ALARMING COMPLAINT
CONCERNS TWO WATCH DOGS, A PIT BULL AND A ROTTWEILER THAT I HAVE FOUND ON
MY PROPERTY ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS. THE COMPLETE DISREGARD FOR THE SAFETY
OF MY FAMILY BY THE OWNERS OF GRIFFIN’S TOWING IS INDICATIVE OF THE LACK OF
CONSIDERATION THAT THEY HAVE FOR OUR NEIGHBORHOOD.

I BELIEVE THAT GRIFFIN’S TOWING HAS NOT ONLY IMPACTED THE QUALITY OF LIFE FOR
ITS RESIDENTUAL NEIGHBORS BUT ALSO OUR PROPERTY VALUE. 1 URGE YOU TO REJECT

THIS APLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXEMPTION AND VARIANCES AT 11016 REISTERSTOWN
ROAD TO PROTECT OUR NEIGHBORHOOD. |

RE PECTFULL)(g Z -
Lo M '

DENNIS M. BAUGHAN




